generally includes voting or investment power over securities or the right to acquire such powers within 60 days. Information
concerning the Selling Stockholders may change from time to time, and any changed information will be set forth in supplements to
this prospectus or amendments to the registration statement to which this prospectus relates if and when necessary. The Selling
Stockholders may offer all, some or none of their Warrants. We cannot advise you as to whether the Selling Stockholders will in fact
sell any or all of such securities. In addition, the Selling Stockholders may have sold or transferred, in transactions pursuant to this
prospectus or otherwise, some or all of their shares since the date as of which the information is presented in the table below.

Beneficial Ownership Prior to the Offering
Shares Beneficially Owned After the

Offering

Name of Selling Stockholder(1)

Number of
Shares of

Common Stock
Beneficially

Owned Prior to
the Offering

Percentage of
Outstanding

Common Stock(2)

Maximum
Number of
Shares of

Common Stock
To Be Sold

Pursuant to this
Prospectus

Number of
Shares of

Common Stock
Beneficially

Owned After the
Offering

Percentage of
Outstanding

Common Stock(2)

1,666,214 1.57% 1,405,927 260,287 0.25%

1,265,332 1.19% 1,265,332
0 0.00%

980,573 0.92% 956,030 24,543 0.02%
NovaWulf Digital Master Fund, L.P.(6) 23,679 0.02% 23,679 0 0.00%

861,426 0.81% 702,960 158,466 0.15%

835,460 0.79% 585,805
249,655 0.24%

221,031 0.21% 215,575
5,456 0.01%

253,474 0.24% 234,322
19,152 0.02%

187,459 0.18% 187,459
0 0.00%

234,322 0.22% 234,322
0 0.00%

14,339,040 13.52% 158,629 14,180,411 13.37%

(1) Information concerning the Selling Stockholders or future transferees, pledgees, assignees, distributees, donees or successors of or
from any of the Selling Stockholders or others who later hold any interests of the Selling Stockholders will be set forth in the
applicable prospectus supplement, absent circumstances indicating that the change is material. In addition, post-effective
amendments to the registration statement of which this prospectus forms a part will be filed to disclose any material changes to the
plan of distribution from the description in the final prospectus.

(2) Based on 106,088,168 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of August 2,